
Type Name Amendment # Contractor Value Description of Work Incoming Funds Department Name Effective Date Termination Date Completed Date Updated
A&E Standard Prof Svcs Agmnt 4 LRS Architects Inc. 91,200.00$        Public Works Master Plan 2018 FALSE Business Services 4/1/2018 12/31/2019 4/3/2018 11/13/2019

Allocation Agreement 2 North Santiam Canyon Economic Development Corp. -$                 

North Santiam Canyon Economic Development Corporation is a 
recipient of Oregon Lottery Board Designated Allocation funding from 
the Board of Commissioners to support economic development 
activities in Marion County. Funds support general operational costs 
associated with the agency's work to support and grow small 
business in the North Santiam Canyon region. FALSE Community Services 7/1/2015 6/30/2017 11/6/2019

Contract for Services Willamette Workforce Partnership 75,000.00$        

Funds will be utilized by Marion County businesses interested in 
competitively applying to participate in the Incumbent Worker 
Training Investment Program. This is the only known program that 
focuses on existing worker skill development. 

This commitment aligns with the county-adopted Economic 
Development (ED) Strategic Plan Goal #3 Create Business 
Opportunities, Objective 3.2 Support a healthy workforce. FALSE Community Services 10/14/2019 12/31/2020 11/7/2019

Contract for Services 1 Pittman Plumbing & Heating, LLC 93,750.00$        
Contractor shall provide on call plumbing services at County 
direction. FALSE Business Services 11/10/2016 12/30/2021 11/10/2016 11/26/2019

Software Maintenance Agreement SHI International Corp 1,701.68$          
Adobe Creative Cloud Team License Subscription for Morgan 
LaFrance / Jim Kitterman, J. Ramey, J. Wyatt FALSE Information Technology 11/28/2019 11/27/2020 11/1/2019

Software License/Maintenance Agreement SHI International Corp 11,413.00$        
Workspace ONE (Airwatch) Standard subscription 560 devices.  
11/16/18 - 11/15/19 FALSE Information Technology 11/16/2019 11/15/2020 11/10/2019

Student Internship Agreement Willamette University -$                 Intern Agreement FALSE District Attorney's Office 7/1/2018 6/30/2021 11/21/2019
Grant Agreement Travel Salem 100,000.00$       FALSE Community Services 7/1/2017 6/30/2018 7/6/2017 11/27/2019
Intergovernmental Agreement Oregon Department of Justice -$                 financing for child support services TRUE District Attorney's Office 7/1/2015 6/30/2019 7/13/2015 11/7/2019
Contract for Services Allied Video Productions -$                 video production services and equipment rental FALSE Board of Commissioners 10/26/2015 6/30/2019 10/26/2015 11/20/2019

Contract for Services Bergeson Boese & Associates, Inc. -$                 
review, evaluate and report on groundwater monitoring data of the 
Brooks Community Service District wastewater lagoons FALSE Public Works 1/1/2016 12/31/2020 12/10/2015 11/18/2019

Contract for Services Amendment 3 Pictometry International Corp. 619,926.40$      

Orig: provide Pictometry software for current comparative data 
 relating to land, improvements and specific planning activities

 
FALSE Information Technology 12/30/2015 12/31/2022 12/30/2015 11/25/2019

Contract for Services Richard P. Evans, Jr. 20,355.00$        FALSE Business Services 4/16/2017 5/1/2020 11/19/2019
Contract for Services 1 RadioDan, LLC 98,000.00$        Radio communication consulting/technical services. FALSE Public Works 4/29/2016 10/31/2019 4/29/2016 11/1/2019
Contract for Services Amendment 3 Cedar Counseling Center, LLC 20,000.00$        provide sex offender treatment to Juvenile offenders FALSE Juvenile 7/1/2015 6/30/2019 6/25/2015 11/21/2019
Contract for Services LexisNexis -$                 online legal research service FALSE Legal Counsel 6/1/2016 10/31/2019 5/23/2016 11/14/2019

Contract for Services 2 Prostar Security, Inc. 30,000.00$        

Provide daily, uniformed security pickup of tolls, deposit slips, and 
receipts from the Wheatland and Buena Vista ferries. 

Amendment 1 extends the contract through August 31, 2019 to allow 
more time to transition to a new contract with a new vendor. 

Amendment 2 extends the contract through October 31, 2019 to 
allow time to re-solicit the services. FALSE Public Works 7/1/2016 10/31/2019 6/23/2016 11/1/2019

Lease Agreement 2 Bradley Family Trust 28,938.78$        

MCHD is leasing a two-bedroom (2), one bath 712 square foot 
apartment with stove, refrigerator, laundry facilities and parking 
facilities on the property located at 735 Hawthorne Ave. NE, Salem. 
The apartment is used as transitional housing for County's clients 
who have recently been released back into the community from 

 either a hospital or have been incarcerated.
Amendment 1: Exercises the 2 year renewal option, adjusts the rent 

 to the 11/1/17 amount, and amends language in Section 17.
Amendment  2: Memorializes the name change for the property 
owners; from CPS Property Mgmt. to Bradley Family Trust, and new 
property management firm, shelter Management Inc. FALSE Health 10/29/2015 10/31/2019 10/29/2015 11/6/2019

Contract for Services Amendment 1 TCB Security Services, Inc. 50,000.00$        2018-22 MC Fair Ticket Sellers and Ticket Taking Personnel FALSE Community Services 6/29/2018 12/30/2022 11/12/2019

Contract for Services 1 Scan-It, Inc. -$                 

Medical Record Scanning / Back File conversion services of between 
700,000 and 2,700,000 DD records for the Marion County Health 

 Department.
Amendment #1 extends the period of performance through 
12/31/2018 and allows for additional Health Department Scanning 
projects. FALSE Health 1/1/2017 12/31/2018 11/12/2019

Public Improvement Agmt Amendment 1 North Santiam Paving Co. 1,956,634.89$   

Reconstruction of Wintercreek Road SE. 

Amendment 1 increases the 20% clause to 25% as the contract was 
executed after the corresponding rule change increasing to that 
amount. However, the template still had the old 20% amount. FALSE Public Works 4/25/2019 8/2/2020 11/20/2019

A&E Standard Prof Svcs Agmnt 2 PBS Engineering and Environmental, Inc. 62,100.00$        

Provision of site assessment and planning services relating to the 
upgrade of the retention pond at the Public Works campus on 
Silverton Rd. in Salem.  

Amendment 1 corrects NTE amount on page 12 ($41,300) to match 
that on page 1 ($61,200). 

Amendment 2 extends agreement through 12/31/20. FALSE Public Works 11/7/2018 12/31/2020 11/22/2019

Clerk's Office  
Monthly Contract Report 
November 2019 
 



Type Name Amendment # Contractor Value Description of Work Incoming Funds Department Name Effective Date Termination Date Completed Date Updated
Software & Services Agreement Vertex, Inc. 10,377.00$        Payroll Tax Q Series Solution Service Agreement 1710 Emps FALSE Information Technology 1/1/2020 12/31/2020 11/14/2017 11/10/2019

Confidentiality Disclosure Agreement Oregon Community Imaging, LLC -$                 provide access to x-ray images maintained on a web based system FALSE Health 11/8/2013 11/8/2020 11/8/2013 11/12/2019
Software & Services Agreement SHI International Corp 1,466.00$          SnagIt Screen Capture Software FALSE Information Technology 1/8/2020 1/8/2021 11/10/2019
Contract for Services TCB Security Services, Inc. 63,636.00$        Security services for the Marion County fair from 2018-2022. FALSE Community Services 6/29/2018 9/30/2022 11/12/2019

Intergovernmental Agreement Chemeketa Community College -$                 

The purpose of this Agreement is to establish the terms and 
conditions under which both parties will work together to provide 
water services to the customers of the BCSD.  FALSE Public Works 2/5/2019 12/31/2023 11/1/2019

Contract for Services Rede Group 26,500.00$        

Contractor will assist County's Public Health division by assessing 
equitable access to public health services, based on data from extant 
assessments. FALSE Health 8/1/2019 7/31/2020 11/26/2019

Purchase Order GoDaddy -$                  FALSE Community Services 11/9/2017 11/8/2023 11/13/2019
Purchase Order GoDaddy 100.85$             FALSE Information Technology 11/15/2019 11/15/2024 11/19/2019
Public Improvement Agreements CPM Development Corp. 28,886.26$        Paving of a new parking lot at North Fork Park. FALSE Public Works 5/22/2017 6/1/2018 11/22/2019

Intergovernmental Agreement 19 Oregon Health Authority 5,552,641.00$   

Oregon Health Authority (OHA) contracts with Marion County Health 
Department to operate and contract services for the operation of Public 
Health Services in accordance with the policies, procedures and 
administrative rules of the OHA. OHA shall distribute the financial 
assistance award for Program Elements to the Health Department in 
substantially equal monthly payments July 1, 2017 through June 30, 2019 
unless otherwise specified. Program Element 01 is funded for three months 
(25%), based on FY 16/17 levels, until the new State Budget has been 
approved. Additional funding to be added by amendment after budget 
approval. SE70 funds originally intended to be included in this IGA will be 
submitted under its own agreement. Amendment #1 adds $36,506.00 in 
funding to Program Element 40 WIC Family Health Services; $35,980.00 is 
the year end one-time funding adjustment and $526.00 is the second fresh 
fruit and vegetables grant adjustment. Total funding for PE 40 WIC Family 
Health Services is now $941,161.00 Amendment #2 to the 2017-2019 IGA 
for the Financing of Public Health Services adds $308,708.00 in funding to 
Program Element 01 State Support for Public Health. Total funding for PE 
01 is now $399,896.00. Amendment #3 adds no funding but replaces the 
FAA and datasheet for PE 50 Amendment #4 adds footnote (q) to FAA for 
PE 50 Amendment #5 to the 2017-2019 IGA for the Financing of Public 
Health Services modifies the set of Program Element Descriptions. A new 
Program Element, PE 51 - Public Health Modernization Implementation is 
added, and an additional $170,667.00 in funding is added to the biennial 
IGA. Exhibit C, Financial Assistance Award, and Exhibit J, information 
required by 2 CFR Subtitle B are both modified and replaced. Total IGA 
funding for the Biennium is $2,706,374.00 Amendment #6 to the 2017-2019 
IGA for the Financing of Public Health Services modifies the Financial 
Assistance Award, Exhibit C, and terminates PE 49 Domestic Wells and 
Public Health and removes PE49 from the Intergovernmental Agreement - 
footnote (o). Exhibit J is amended to add to the federal award information 
datasheet as set forth in Attachment B. Total IGA funding for the Biennium 
remains $2,706,374.00. Amendment #7 to the 2017-2019 IGA for the 
Financing ofPublic Health Services modifies the Financial Assistance TRUE Health 7/1/2017 6/30/2019 7/1/2017 11/13/2019

Contract for Services Allied Video Productions 15,000.00$        Marketing Services - Recycling FALSE Public Works 11/21/2018 11/26/2020 11/8/2019

Intergovernmental Agreement Oregon Department of Revenue (49,950.00)$       

Orig: Collect GPS control for the South Salem area to verify the line 
 work is within ORMAP technical specifications.

FALSE Assessor's Office 1/1/2019 12/31/2019 11/1/2019
Contract for Services Nexterra 100,000.00$      Grinding of yard debris at Browns Island Landfill FALSE Public Works 1/9/2019 12/31/2021 11/19/2019

Contract for Services 1 Multilingual Community Interpreter Services 15,000.00$        

Contractor submitted a proposal in response to RFP # C25102-HE450-
18 to provide interpretation and translation services. Contractor was 
selected as one of ten providers of various translation and 
interpretation services. 

Amd One reduces contract amount FALSE Health 2/13/2019 12/31/2021 11/29/2019

Contract for Services 1 YMCA 100,000.00$      
CourtCare Program created by HB 3067 to provide professional day 
care FALSE Business Services 9/1/2017 6/30/2019 11/21/2019

Intergovernmental Agreement Oregon Health Authority 358,750.00$      

OHA contracts with County via the Substance Abuse Prevention and 
Treatment Block Grant (SAPT BG). Funds are used to prevent 
alcohol, tobacco and drugs use and associated effects, across the 
lifespan. The SAPT BG program’s objective is to help plan, implement 
and evaluate strategies that prevent substance abuse, by reducing of 
risk factors and increasing protective factors associated with alcohol, 
tobacco and other drugs. TRUE Health 7/1/2017 7/30/2019 11/25/2019

Student Internship Agreement Corban University -$                 

Corban University and Marion County Health Department are 
collaborating to provide  students with opportunities at the Health 

 Department for student practicum/internship placements.
There is no funding associated with this agreement. FALSE Health 12/13/2017 12/31/2020 11/21/2019

Contract for Services -$                 FALSE Community Services 1/1/2020 12/31/2022 1/28/2015 11/4/2019

Health Provider Contract for Services N/A Community Support Services, Inc. 12,000.00$        

In accordance with DHS IGA #157834, MCHHS Developmental 
Disability programs is providing pass-thru State general funds for 
room, board, medical services for one DD client. DHS only authorizes 
funding incrementally upon review of client's plan of care. FALSE Health 7/1/2019 6/30/2021 11/7/2019

Clerk's Office  
Monthly Contract Report 
November 2019 
 



Type Name Amendment # Contractor Value Description of Work Incoming Funds Department Name Effective Date Termination Date Completed Date Updated

Health Provider Contract for Services N/A Josefina Figueroa 14,000.00$        

In accordance with DHS IGA #157834, MCHHS Developmental 
Disability programs is providing pass-thru State general funds for 
room, board, medical services for one DD client. DHS only authorizes 
funding incrementally upon review of client's plan of care. FALSE Health 7/1/2019 6/30/2021 11/7/2019

Grant Agreement Willamette Valley Community Health, LLC 83,103.00$        

funding for partial personnel, benefits, contracting, consulting and 
administrative costs for the Law Enforcement Assisted Diversion 
(LEAD) program. TRUE Sheriff's Office 1/1/2018 12/31/2018 11/14/2019

Grant Agreement Oregon Department of Justice (989,233.34)$     

Two year grant includes federal Victims of Crime Act funding and 
sate Criminal Fines Account funding. Both grants support the 
provisions of direct victim services for victim crime. TRUE District Attorney's Office 10/1/2017 9/30/2019 11/5/2019

Student Internship Agreement Willamette University -$                 

The University and Marion County Health Department are 
 collaborating

to provide students with opportunities at the Health Department for 
student practicum placements. Currently there is one student intern 
awaiting placement at MCHD for Fall 2017/Spring 2018. FALSE Health 9/1/2017 6/30/2020 11/21/2019

Health Provider Contract for Services 2 Cardinal Health 411 730,000.00$      

Issue a contract and standard purchase orders to vendor Cardinal 
Health from SPA #DASPS-2416-15 for the purchase of multiple 
opioid treatment medications for participants in MCHD A&D program.  

 Amend 1: adds $70,000 in funds .  

Amend 2: Adding an additional $160,000 in funds in order to be able 
to provide medications through the term of October 31, 2019. 
Medication treatment services using Suboxone has increased 61% 
over the past year, and the program serves 420-430 individuals 
monthly who receive Methadone medication. 

Amd 3 adds additional funds of $150,000 to continue meds 
purchases through extended end of term per State Price 
Agreement,to 1/31/2020. FALSE Health 9/18/2017 1/31/2020 9/18/2017 11/19/2019

Intergovernmental Agreement 1 Oregon Department of Transportation 294,500.00$      

ODOT IGA 31594 for Right-of-Way Services for the Hayesville Drive: 
Happy Drive-Fuhrer Street, bicycle and pedestrian improvements 
project. 

Amendment 1 changes the project name, modifies certain 
responsibilities, changes the State's compensation for services 
rendered from $5,000 to a maximum of $294,500 and changes the 
State's and County's right of way contact persons. FALSE Public Works 9/13/2017 8/30/2022 11/18/2019

Intergovernmental Agreement 1 US Department of Agriculture 10,000.00$        
Wildlife management activities for pocket gophers and semi aquatic 
rodents. FALSE Business Services 10/1/2017 9/30/2020 11/8/2019

Contract for Services City of Aumsville 50,000.00$        

The MCSO will provide inmate work crews to perform services to 
include but not limited to highway-related work, landscaping, public 
lands conservation and improvement work. TRUE Sheriff's Office 12/1/2017 6/30/2019 11/1/2019

Contract for Services Renewable Resource Group, Inc. 14,000.00$        

Pick up of samples at least bi-weekly and perform analyses and 
provide test results of those analyses to the Brooks Community 
Service District (BCSD). FALSE Public Works 9/25/2017 9/30/2020 11/22/2019

Contract for Services
Mid Willamette Valley Community Action Agency, 
Inc. 31,179.00$        

 CAA will administer 2017 – 2019 grant funding in support of Marion 
County Juvenile drug court, STAR Court, which includes funds for 
health services provided to juvenile drug court participants by 
alcohol, drug mental health treatment clinicians. Grant funds will be 
available to pay for services provided to juvenile drug court 
participants that are not billable to the Oregon Health Plan, including 
court attendance/appearances, team staffing, client meetings, 
preparation of weekly court reports and trainings. TRUE Health 7/1/2017 6/30/2019 11/18/2019

Purchase Order SHI International Corp 2,580.00$           FALSE Information Technology 12/7/2019 12/6/2020 11/10/2019

Grant Agreement US Department of Justice 899,562.00$      
US DOJ BJA has awarded MCSO $899,562 to implement a Law 
Enforcement Assisted Diversion program in Marion County TRUE Sheriff's Office 10/1/2018 9/30/2021 11/5/2019

Contract for Services
Mid Willamette Valley Community Action Agency, 
Inc. -$                 

Help fund a Marion County Reentry navigator position for Demuniz 
Resource Center. FALSE Community Services 11/1/2018 12/31/2019 11/13/2019

Purchase Order Tyler Technologies, Inc. 3,531.00$           FALSE Information Technology 1/1/2020 12/31/2020 11/19/2019

Contract for Services 2 Clarity Scientific, LLC 37,500.00$        

Amendment #2 to increase contract compensation amount by 25% 

County wide audit of workplace culture. FALSE Board of Commissioners 3/13/2019 1/31/2020 11/26/2019

Clerk's Office  
Monthly Contract Report 
November 2019 
 



Type Name Amendment # Contractor Value Description of Work Incoming Funds Department Name Effective Date Termination Date Completed Date Updated

Contract for Services 3 Moda Health Plan, Inc. 20,000.00$        

 ODS is contracting with the Marion County Health Department to
compensate the County for mental health and chemical dependency 

 services provided to ODS members with
 respect to the Health Benefits Plan offered by ODS. 

Amendment 1 revises the agreement as follows: Replaces Exhibit A 
"Participating Provider Manual - Mental Health" with "ODS 
Participating Provider Administrative Manual," and replaces 

 agreement sections 1.16, 2.6 and 4.8 that reference the manual.
 Replaces Exhibit B Reimbursement effective April!, 2012

 Amendment 2 Revised fee schedule effective 1/1/2013
Amendment 3 Change the name to Moda Health Plans and replaced 
Exhibit B Fee Schedule effective 7/1/15 FALSE Health 1/8/2012 12/31/2019 11/12/2019

Contract for Services Aramark Uniform & Career Apparel LLC 60,000.00$        

Contractor will provide apparel rental and laundry services to the 
Marion County Health Department at the Center Street, Lancaster, 
and A&D locations. Award is based on a cooperative agreement from 
the City of Portland RFP resulting in the Aramark being awarded the 
contract. The referenced RFP and addenda, and City of Portland 

 agreement are incorporated into the Contract for Services.
Contract has a period of performance of three years, a total not to 
exceed value of $60,000.00 and includes one 12 month renewal 
period. FALSE Health 6/14/2018 6/30/2021 11/21/2019

Student Internship IGA -$                 

Oregon Institute of Technology and Marion County Health and 
Human Services are collaborating to provide  students with 
opportunities at Health & Human Services for student 
practicum/internship placements to develop abilities and skills 

 through planned and supervised experience.
There is no funding associated with this agreement. The period of 
performance is through June 30, 2023. FALSE Health 6/20/2018 6/30/2023 11/21/2019

Intergovernmental Agreement Amendment 1 City of Aumsville 10,000.00$        CPG for Aumsville's Planning Code Revisions FY17-18. FALSE Community Services 6/28/2018 6/30/2020 11/27/2019
Grant Agreement Amendment 1 Adaptive Plastics, Inc. 50,000.00$        FY2017/18 BDG to Adaptive Plastics, LLC for Project Anthesis. FALSE Community Services 7/6/2018 6/30/2020 11/15/2019

Intergovernmental Agreement Amendment 1 Oregon Department of Transportation 509,600.00$      

Grant of up to $469,600 for the installation of electronic roadway 
signage for the Buena Vista and Wheatland Ferries, and 
improvements to the tower platforms and parking lot pavement at 

 the Wheatland Ferry.
 
Amendment 1 increases the reimbursable amount to $509,600 and 
eliminates the improvements to the tower platforms and parking lot 
pavement at the Wheatland Ferry. TRUE Public Works 8/22/2016 8/22/2026 11/13/2019

Purchase Order SHI International Corp 31,560.00$         FALSE Information Technology 9/1/2019 8/31/2020 11/26/2019
Purchase Order GoDaddy 90.85$               FALSE Information Technology 11/15/2019 11/20/2024 11/19/2019
Contract for Services Marion Resource Recovery Facility, Inc. 65,500,000.00$  Franchise Agreement FALSE Public Works 1/1/2019 12/31/2038 11/19/2019

Memorandum of Understanding -$                 

This document is a statement of work between SADA Systems, Inc. 
and Marion County.  SADA  is providing a 3 day workshop for Marion 
County IT personnel.  Microsoft is bearing the costs of the workshop 
for Marion County. FALSE Information Technology 10/8/2018 12/31/2018 11/4/2019

Grant Agreement N/A Oregon State Criminal Justice Commission 339,657.00$      

On behalf of the Marion County Circuit Court 2019-2021 Specialty 
Court Program; Marion County was awarded CJC Grant #SC-21-035 
in the amount of $339,657.00; retroactive to July 1, 2019 -June 30, 
2021 for services performed in support of Marion County Mental 
Health Court program. TRUE Health 7/1/2019 6/30/2021 11/18/2019

Contract for Services Brown & Brown Northwest 135,786.00$      Property, casualty, and employee benefits services 2019 FALSE Business Services 1/1/2019 12/31/2019 11/4/2019

Lease Agreement Capital Community Television, Inc. -$                 

Agreement between CCTV Inc., City of Salem, and Marion County, in 
which CCTV Inc. leases property from City and County.  Agreement 
is effective in perpetuity, with annual approval FALSE Public Works 2/8/2019 7/1/2020 11/26/2019

Memorandum of Understanding N/A Salem Keizer School District #24J -$                 

The MOU sets forth the guidelines by which Salem Keizer School 
District, Trillium Family Services Inc., Marion County, and Polk 
County shall provide therapeutic services to each of their enrolled 
clients who attend schools specifically identified by the District. 
Services to include; individual, family and group therapy, 
consultation and case management. FALSE Health 6/1/2019 6/30/2021 11/25/2019

Intergovernmental Agreement Chemeketa Community College 50,657.00$        

This IGA establishes the terms and conditions under which 
Chemeketa and Brooks Service District will purchase, install, and/or 
replace infrastructure necessary to provide water services TRUE Public Works 2/19/2019 6/30/2020 11/1/2019

Health Provider Contract for Services N/A HIV Alliance 47,000.00$        

Contractor shall assist Marion County Health & Human Services, 
Public Health division’s Early Intervention and Services Outreach 
team (EISO) Coordinator and members of its HIV Investigative team 
to create linkage of newly diagnosed HIV positive people with care 
and treatment within thirty (30) days of their initial referral. FALSE Health 2/12/2019 12/31/2019 11/8/2019

A&E Standard Prof Svcs Agmnt 1 CBD Engineering LLC 3,850.00$          
Design, construction document creation and bidding support for the 
replacement of old boilers in the Marion County Jail facility. FALSE Business Services 3/1/2019 6/30/2020 11/4/2019

Contract for Services 2 A&S Construction Corporation 58,500.00$        

Elastomeric Coating of the exterior walls of the Marion County 
Transition Center and Acrylic Exterior painting of the Marion County 
Dog Shelter. FALSE Business Services 3/1/2019 12/31/2019 11/1/2019

Clerk's Office  
Monthly Contract Report 
November 2019 
 



Type Name Amendment # Contractor Value Description of Work Incoming Funds Department Name Effective Date Termination Date Completed Date Updated

Intergovernmental Agreement Salem Keizer School District #24J 171,607.00$      

Marion County Sheriff's Office will provide a School Resource Officer 
 for Salem-Keizer Schools.

TRUE Sheriff's Office 7/1/2019 6/30/2020 11/15/2019

Contract for Services The Master's Touch, LLC 8,000.00$          

Annual contract for performing statutorily required certified mailing 
service of approximately 1,260 notifications to be distributed on 
three specific mailing deadlines. FALSE Assessor's Office 7/1/2019 6/30/2020 11/18/2019

Intergovernmental Agreement Amendment 1 Chemeketa Community College 383,280.00$      

Provide SOAR services for clients of the Parole and Probation Division 

Amend #1 - change to payment terms FALSE Sheriff's Office 7/1/2019 6/30/2021 7/1/2017 11/13/2019

Contract for Services  Harden Psychological Associates, PC 30,000.00$        
Dr. Harden does the pre and post psychological assessments for 
Sheriff's Office employees. FALSE Sheriff's Office 7/1/2019 6/30/2020 11/13/2019

Public Improvement Agreements 1 Bill Erickson Heavy Construction Inc 55,689.00$        

Public Improvement Agreement with Bill Erickson Heavy Construction 
Inc. to perform stormwater system improvements on Draper Street 
in East Salem. Draper Street Stormwater System is designed to 
relieve the flooding at a portion of Draper Street that presently has 
no outlet, causing severe flooding to the roadway. The project 
involves the addition of two new inlets and a junction manhole within 
the Draper Street cul-de-sac flooded area, plus installation of 530 ft 
of 6" C900 storm sewer to convey stormwater to another new inlet 
adjacent to an existing stormwater trunkline. Amendment 1 adds bid 
items to pay for extra work required to field fit and modify a 
manhole and to add inlet protection to minimize sediment transport. 
Additionally, changes requirement for Level 2 asphalt mix to Level 3 
asphalt mix due to time constraints and unavailability of materials at 
no cost to County FALSE Public Works 7/29/2019 8/17/2020 11/29/2019

Subscription Agreement SHI International Corp 393.23$            Adobe Premiere Pro Subscription for Shane Derekson FALSE Information Technology 11/28/2019 11/27/2020 11/1/2019
Contract for Services Friends of the Family of North Sanitam, Inc. -$                 Santiam Youth Peer Court services FALSE Juvenile 7/1/2019 6/30/2022 11/4/2019

Contract for Services
Catholic Community Services of the Mid Willamette 
Valley & Central Oregon Coast 3,000.00$          

Pursuant to Kaiser Permanente Health Eating, Active Living (HEAL) 
Grant, Contractor shall provide exercise classes to promote improved 
wellness and healthy choices in the affected community. FALSE Health 5/1/2019 12/31/2021 11/6/2019

Intergovernmental Agreement Oregon Department of Transportation 1,633,989.00$   

ODOT grant agreement 33758 for $1,633,989 for vessel and site 
improvements to both the Wheatland and Buena Vista ferries, 
including the installation of generators and ramp lifts, construction of 
new tie-off dolphins, catwalks and ramp widening at the Wheatland 
Ferry. TRUE Public Works 10/9/2019 9/30/2024 11/13/2019

Contract for Services Marion County Health Department 20,000.00$        
to assist MCSO with providing urinalysis testing and specialty services 
for members FALSE Sheriff's Office 7/1/2019 6/30/2021 1/1/2018 11/20/2019

Contract for Services  
Mid Willamette Valley Community Action Agency, 
Inc. -$                 Space agreement for De Muniz Resource Center FALSE Sheriff's Office 10/1/2019 9/30/2021 2/11/2016 11/4/2019

Contract for Services Cenveo 95,000.00$        Contractor to print envelopes to support MC elections. FALSE Clerk's Office 11/12/2019 11/30/2020 11/13/2019
Purchase Order 57,294.00$         FALSE Health 10/1/2019 9/30/2024 11/4/2019
Contract for Services Power Yamaha -$                 Yamaha shall loan the MCSO 2 Grizzly EPS vehicles for 1 year FALSE Sheriff's Office 10/1/2019 9/30/2020 11/26/2019

Contract for Services Suburban Garbage Service -$                 

Franchise Agreement with Suburban for the hauling of solid waste 
within Marion County.  Per Ordinance 1309 (2010), agreements are 
on a "rolling seven" year term and automatically renew each year on 
January 1st.  Director may review and modify agreements every 5 
years.  Franchisee pays a 3% franchise fee to County. TRUE Public Works 1/1/2000 12/31/2020 11/5/2019

Software & Services Agreement 40,000.00$        

Cooperative Agreement through Mult. County. This is a Software as a 
Service (Saas) Risk Management software to replace the existing 
contract with Quick Internet Software Solutions. FALSE Business Services 12/1/2019 9/26/2020 11/25/2019

Intergovernmental Agreement METCOM 911 208,000.00$      
IGA for the provision of after-hours dispatching services to Marion 
County by METCOM. FALSE Public Works 10/23/2019 9/30/2024 11/27/2019

Intergovernmental Agreement  Oregon Department of Corrections 24,429,718.00$  

IGA# 5853 from OR Dept. of Corrections (DOC) for County to receive 
corrections funds for 19-21 Biennium. DOC disburses County 
correction funds for assuming responsibility of correctional 
supervision/services and meeting the goals for community 
corrections in Oregon. TRUE Sheriff's Office 7/1/2019 6/30/2021 9/27/2017 11/22/2019

Contract for Services PAXIS Institute, Inc. 85,000.00$        

PAXIS shall provide training and materials for curriculum training to 
empower and promote social and emotional health of students in 
areas of County most affected by substance abuse, suicidal ideation 
and lower test scores. FALSE Health 8/12/2019 6/30/2020 11/26/2019

Contract for Services Keizer Soccer Club 70,000.00$        

Keizer Soccer Club has agreed to manage the recreational and 
competitive soccer program primarily for youth previously involved in 
the discontinued OSU Extension 4-H soccer program. This 
arrangement will allow existing 4-H teams to continue 
competitive soccer and continue to play together with the same 
teammates and coaches. FALSE Community Services 8/1/2019 8/31/2020 11/14/2019

Contract for Services Pioneer Waterproofing Company, Inc. 5,875.00$          Dog Shelter Flooring Repair FALSE Business Services 3/25/2019 5/1/2020 11/21/2019

Intergovernmental Agreement  Oregon Department of Corrections 1,011,639.00$   
"Supplemental funds have been made available to Counties for the 
treatment of drug addicted persons..." TRUE Sheriff's Office 7/1/2019 6/30/2021 11/1/2019

Clerk's Office  
Monthly Contract Report 
November 2019 
 



Type Name Amendment # Contractor Value Description of Work Incoming Funds Department Name Effective Date Termination Date Completed Date Updated

Contract for Services Salem Fire Alarm Inc 46,538.00$        

Replace the existing Siemens MXL platform components with 
Cerberus PRO Modular components. This will allow the existing 
smoke detectors and other end components to continue to 
communicate with the new panels as well as allowing communication 
with any new components that do not communicate with the older 
system. FALSE Business Services 4/1/2019 4/30/2020 11/20/2019

Health Provider Contract for Services Henderson, Constance LLC 162,000.00$      

Provide Psychiatric Mental Health Nurse Practitioner (PMHNP) 
services to MCHD behavioral health consumers. Hourly rate is $90, 
with up to 27 service hours per week FALSE Health 9/26/2019 6/30/2020 11/5/2019

Contract for Services North Santiam Watershed Council 6,400.00$          

North Santiam Watershed Council will provide noxious weed 
mitigation and removal services to various Public Works sites within 
the County in order to maintain compliance with engineering permits FALSE Public Works 9/23/2019 6/30/2020 11/21/2019

Contract for Services PaintCare, Inc. 1.00$                
Allows for payment of County for paint reclamation and recycling 
services provided by County TRUE Public Works 1/1/2020 12/31/2021 11/20/2019

Health Provider Contract for Services N/A Saving Hope Care Management LLC 40,000.00$        

MCHHS contracts with residential providers whom are enrolled with 
OHA as a Medicaid provider, and whom provide residential services 
to individuals who are not Medicaid eligible, or have individuals who 
require a service not Medicaid covered, or is an Individual without 
SSI benefits, or awaiting the start of SSI benefits. MCHHS shall act 
as fiscal intermediary and process the provider&rsquo;s invoice 
through OHA for payment. FALSE Health 11/4/2019 12/31/2020 11/7/2019

A&E Standard Prof Svcs Agmnt GeoDesign, Inc. 33,737.18$        
A&E Services for pavement investigations and pavement 
design for the Arndt Rd. resurfacing project. FALSE Public Works 10/22/2019 6/30/2020 11/20/2019

Contract for Services 30,000.00$        
3 Year Service Agreement for the purchase and recycling of E-Waste 
in accordance with the Oregon E-Cycle program TRUE Public Works 1/1/2020 1/31/2023 11/4/2019

Intergovernmental Agreement Oregon Youth Authority 35,000.00$        OYA Individualized Services Agreement #14328 TRUE Juvenile 7/1/2019 6/30/2021 11/4/2019
Lease Agreement 20,000.00$        FALSE Finance 11/5/2019 11/6/2019 11/5/2019

Lease Agreement Daniel C. and Diane L. Wells 61,500.00$        

Lease to Daniel C. and Diane L. Wells of 56 acres of property 
adjacent to the North Marion County Disposal Facility for farm use. 
Lease shall be for $225 per irrigated acre per year and $175 per non-
irrigated acre per year. TRUE Public Works 1/1/2020 12/31/2024 11/27/2019

Grant Agreement N/A Oregon State Criminal Justice Commission 291,746.95$      

On behalf of the Marion County Circuit Court 2019-2021 Specialty 
Court Program; Marion County was awarded CJC Grant #SC-21-042 
in the amount of $291,746.95; retroactive to July 1, 2019 -June 30, 
2021 for services performed in support of Marion County Supervised 
Treatment and Recovery (STAR) Court for Juvenile Youth Drug Court 
program. TRUE Health 7/1/2019 6/30/2021 11/15/2019

Intergovernmental Agreement US Department of Agriculture 15,000.00$        

2020 Work and Financial plan for the provision of wildlife 
management services relating to migratory birds, including cliff 
swallows FALSE Public Works 1/1/2020 12/31/2020 11/20/2019

A&E Standard Prof Svcs Agmnt DKS Associates 59,503.00$        

A&E services contract for preliminary engineering, final design 
and construction support for the Hayesville Dr.: Portland Rd.-
Fuhrer St. project FALSE Public Works 11/4/2019 12/31/2022 11/20/2019

A&E Standard Prof Svcs Agmnt WesTech Engineering, Inc. 80,000.00$        

Civil engineering and consulting services for Marion County Jail 
Campus pavement improvements, car wash station, and other 
Projects as assigned by the County. FALSE Business Services 11/1/2019 10/31/2021 11/22/2019

Grant Agreement N/A Oregon State Criminal Justice Commission 398,804.00$      

On behalf of the Marion County Circuit Court 2019-2021 Specialty 
Court Program; Marion County was awarded CJC Grant #SC-21-034 
in the amount of $398,804.00; retroactive to July 1, 2019 -June 30, 
2021 for services performed in support of Marion County Adult Drug 
Court program. TRUE Health 7/1/2019 6/30/2021 11/18/2019

Memorandum of Understanding Highway Fuel Co. 25,000.00$        

Purchase agreement for 5,000 cubic yards of surplus compost to be 
hauled by Highway Fuel from the Browns Island Compost Facility 

Compost will be purchased for $5.00 per cubic yard TRUE Public Works 11/4/2019 10/31/2020 11/20/2019

Grant Agreement N/A Oregon State Criminal Justice Commission 273,950.00$      

On behalf of the Marion County Circuit Court 2019-2021 Specialty 
Court Program; Marion County was awarded CJC Grant #SC-21-020 
in the amount of $273,950.00; retroactive to July 1, 2019 -June 30, 
2021 for services performed in support of Marion County Family Drug 
Court (FATC) program. TRUE Health 7/1/2019 6/30/2021 11/18/2019

Lease Agreement Ricoh USA Inc 12,000.00$        

Admin Workroom Copier 

MP4055SP 

48 Month Operating Lease $147.64 FALSE Business Services 12/23/2019 1/31/2024 11/29/2019

Grant Agreement Oregon Department of Military 28,250.00$        

SHSP grant 19-244 that provides for the purchase of trailers and kits 
for Marion County's Community Emergency Response Teams 
(CERTs). TRUE Public Works 10/1/2019 9/30/2020 11/6/2019

Memorandum of Understanding -$                 

County Health & Human Services Public Health Department 
will distribute flu vaccines to delegate Falck NW Corp, to be 
administered to residents of Marion County as per need. FALSE Health 11/1/2019 6/30/2021 11/18/2019

Clerk's Office  
Monthly Contract Report 
November 2019 
 



Type Name Amendment # Contractor Value Description of Work Incoming Funds Department Name Effective Date Termination Date Completed Date Updated

Contract for Services 50,000.00$        

Executive Recruitment Services.  

A Portland State University RFP 478534 for Executive Search 
Services. FALSE Business Services 1/1/2020 10/31/2020 11/13/2019

Lease Agreement 160.00$            FC FALSE Finance 11/5/2019 11/6/2019 11/6/2019

Software Maintenance Agreement 37,804.00$        
Traps Advanced Endpoint Protection for agents, tier B. Initial 
purchase to include 1 year premium support. Serial #31228803 FALSE Information Technology 11/1/2019 10/31/2020 11/10/2019

Intergovernmental Agreement US Department of Agriculture 15,000.00$        

2020 Work and Financial plan for the provision of wildlife 
management services relating to nutria, aquatic rodents and other 
nuisance wildlife FALSE Public Works 1/1/2020 12/31/2020 11/20/2019

Contract for Services GovProcure Solutions, LLC 30,000.00$        
Temporary staffing to support the procurement needs in the 
Information Technology Department. FALSE Information Technology 11/18/2019 6/30/2020 11/25/2019

Grant Agreement Oregon Department of Justice 284,162.45$      
This grant is a competitive grant that fudns a restitution victim 
advocate at Victim Assistance for three years. TRUE District Attorney's Office 10/1/2019 9/30/2022 11/20/2019

Grant Agreement Oregon State Police 12,000.00$        

Grant FFY-19-HMEP-Marion for $12,0000 ERP to fund a contractor to 
continue developing the Marion County LEPC EPCRA compliant 
Emergency Response Plan TRUE Public Works 11/13/2019 9/25/2020 11/27/2019

Software Maintenance Agreement Frontier Precision Inc. 180.00$            FALSE Information Technology 12/1/2019 12/1/2020 11/20/2019

Contract for Services 30,266.25$        
Relocation of two existing transmit antennas and installation of third 
transmit antenna to combining system FALSE Public Works 12/9/2019 6/30/2020 11/22/2019

Hardware Maintenance Agreement 22,888.00$        
Scanpro 3000 film reader (Clerk's Office) extended warranty, on-site 
parts and services. New Purchased CIP 19-007 December 2018 FALSE Information Technology 2/9/2019 2/9/2021 11/10/2019

Software Maintenance Agreement 499.00$            Autosplit Pro Plug-In / Small Office (5 users) for Assessor's Office. FALSE Information Technology 11/1/2020 11/1/2022 11/10/2019

Lease Agreement Canon Financial Services, Inc. 2,000.00$          

Canon IR 525if III 

ESP NExt Gen PCS Power Filter 

(120V/15A) XG-PCS-15D 

$32.21/60 Month FMV FALSE Business Services 12/16/2019 12/16/2024 11/29/2019

Lease Agreement Ricoh USA Inc 21,120.00$        

Ticket #33247 FAC-ADMIN 

Ricoh IMC3500 48 Month Lease $217.61 FALSE Business Services 12/17/2019 12/17/2023 11/29/2019

Clerk's Office  
Monthly Contract Report 
November 2019 
 




